SHANGHAI HUAMING POWER EQUIPMENT CO., LTD.
TECHNICAL DATA
TYPE CM
OIL-IMMERSED ON-LOAD TAP CHANGER
HM0.154.301
HM0.154.301
TYPE CM OIL-IMMERSED ON-LOAD TAP CHANGER TECHNICAL DATA
1

TYPE CM OIL-IMMERSED ON-LOAD TAP CHANGER TECHNICAL DATA
5
3. Model designation
3.1 Model designation
Type CM OLTC models varies with number of phase, maximum.rated through current, highest voltage for equipment,
insulation level of tap selector and connection ways, etc.The parameters are represented as in Fig.2 below.
CM  III - 600  Y  /  126  D - 10193W
Basic connection diagram of tap selector
Tap selector insulation grade
Highest voltage for equipment
Connection mode: Y for regulation at neutral point
Max .rated through current
Number of phase
Type
10     19     3     W
Change-over selector (W: with reversing switch; G: with coarse
tap selector)
Number of Mid-position (divided into 0, 1, 3)
Max.operating positions (depends on with or without change-over
selector, max.up to 107)
Tap selector pitch (divided into 10, 12, 14, 16, and 18)
Fig.2 Designation of CM OLTC
Fig.3 Designation of Basic Connection Diagram of Tap Selector
3.2 Designation of basic connection diagram of tap selector
The tap selector may have different spec with respect to the number of the steps required and connection of the tap
winding. The basic connection diagrams  reflects the relevant pitch of the contact circuit, the number of operating
positions, the number of mid-positions and type of  change-over selector. The designation of the basic connection
diagram is according to Fig.3.
3.3 Survey of basic connection diagram of tap selector
Different numbers of taps correspond to different connection diagram. Fig.4 shows regular basic connection diagrams
of the tap selector,  and special design depends on the requirement.
HM0.154.301
TYPE CM OIL-IMMERSED ON-LOAD TAP CHANGER TECHNICAL DATA
6
Fig.4 Survey of Basic Connection Diagram of Tap Selector
HM0.154.301
TYPE CM OIL-IMMERSED ON-LOAD TAP CHANGER TECHNICAL DATA
7
4. Terms and definitions
4.1 Through current
Rated through current ( Iu) : The current flowing through an on-load tap-changer towards the external circuit, which
the apparatus is capable of transferring from one tap to the other at the relevant rated step voltage and which can be
carried continuously while meeting the requirements of the standard.
Max. rated though-current (Ium): The highest rated through-current for which the tap-changer is designed for and which
forms the basis for all current related tests.
4.2 Step voltage
Rated step voltage (Ui): For each value of rated through-current, the highest permissible voltage between terminals
which are intended to be connected to successive taps of the transformer.
Maximum rated step voltage (Uim): The highest value of the rated step voltage for which the tap-changer is designed.
The maximum rated step voltage of type CM is 3300 volt.
4.3 Rated step capacity Pstn
The step capacity equals to product of step voltage multiplied by current. While the rated step capacity of OLTC is a
permissible maximum step capacity during continuous operation. That is Pstn=Ui Iu,The rated step capacity refers to
fig.5.
Fig. 5 Curve of The Rated Step Capacity of CM OLTC
4.4 Breaking capacity